REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 28, 2010
The Board of Huron County Commissioners met this date in Regular Session. Roll being called found the
following members present: Mike Adelman, Gary W. Bauer, Larry J. Silcox.

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 305.14 the Record of the Proceedings of the December 21, 2010
meeting(s) were presented to the Board. Larry J. Silcox made the motion to waive the reading of the
minutes of the December 21, 2010 meeting(s) and approve as presented. Gary W. Bauer seconded the
motion. Voting was as follows:

Aye — Mike Adelman
Aye — Gary W. Bauer
Aye —Larry J. Silcox

10-442

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFYING CLAIMS SCHEDULES TO THE HURON COUNTY
AUDITOR FOR PAYMENT:

Gary W. Bauer moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, as per Ohio Revised Code 305.10, a resolution must be made by the Board of Huron County
Commissioners to accompany the Claims Schedule to the Huron County Auditor’s Office for payment;
now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby approve Claim
Schedule C 10-52 authorize the Huron County Auditor to make the necessary warrants; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Larry J. Silcox seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye — Mike Adelman

Aye — Gary W. Bauer
Aye —Larry J. Silcox

CLAIM SCHEDULE Page: 1 CLAIM SCHEDULE Page:

Patch Number: 52 Date: Reference: _ Batch Number: 52 Date: 12/29/2010

I hereby cercify that there are ufficient funds in the Various vendor Amount PO/L1:
Appropriation codes to cover he payment of the following claim e e e e
I}LCLQN’\R 001-021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
\y gg;g %)l D auditor
DON TESTER FORD LINCOLM MER 22,930.00 31441/1 000000 00200
We hereby approve for payment by the County Auditor the following 07 FUSTION & 03 FOCUS
Uouchers as itemized bo

001-021 CAPITAL IMFROVEMENTS 22,930.00 * * Total = +

001-022 BLDG & G-M & OPERATI

- FRONTTER 000000 00525
LONG DISTANCE CHARGES FOR Anm 7is0s264811589708
County & nera } — FRONTIER 10963 000000 00525
LONG DISTANCE CHARGES FOR ACCTH:275505264811589708
PO/Line  Warrant  Account FRONTIER 541.95 000000 00525
.................. e e e PHONE BILL;ACCTH:275505264904138208
001 GENERAL FUND
001-002 MICROFTLMING 001-022 BLDG & G-M & OPERATI 1,584.93 = * Total * *
SHIPLEYS OFFiCs SUbP PLY INC 5.98 30915/1 00oooe 00175 001-023 SHERIFF
ELOPE GLUE, AFPLICATOR
FI RELMIns FAS PRINT 10.00 30915/1 000000 00175 PURCHASE POWER 1,000.00 31474/1 000000 00175
PUNCHED HOLES POSTAGE FOR METER ORDERED ON 11/15/10
MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES IN 37.13 30915/1 000000 00175
COPTERS MAINT 001-023 SHERIFF 1,000.00 # * Total * &
POSTMASTER NORWALK 132.00 30915/1 000000 00175
STAMPS 001-024 RECORDER
MT BU Nr s TECHNOLOGIES TN 235.00 31208/1 000000 00525
MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES IN 100.00 31494/1 o0oooe 00275
mr HUH HE 9 TECHNOLOGIES IN 265.82 31455/1 000000 0DS25 COPIERS MAINT
001-024 RECORDER 100.00 * * Total * =

001-002 MICROFILMING 685.33 + * Total * *
001-027 PUBLIC DEFENDER COMM

001-008 COMMON PLEAS COURT

DAVID LONGO 14.00 30979/1 000000 00300
HUNTLEY REPORTING SERVICE I 125.00 31010/1 000000 00280 TRAVEL-MILAGE
COURT REPORTER (INV #:333)
001-027 PUBLIC DEFENDER COMM 14.00 % # Total # *
001-008 COMMON PLEAS COURT 125.00 * * Total *
001-018 CORONER 001 GENERAL FUND 26,617.86 % * Total * =
NEW LONDON FAMILY PRACTICE 44,00 3139341 000000 00175 105 DOG & KEMNEL
REIME FOR FOSTAGE 105-105 DOG & KENNEL
NORWALK AREA HEALTH SERVICE 131,00 31292/1 000000 DO525 i
INV #10-26223 TRANSPORT CROS NET INC 239,40 31267/1 000000 00275

INTERENT SERVICE FOR 2011
001-018 CORONER 175,00 * % Total * *



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 28, 2010

CLAIN SCHEDULE page: 3 CLAIM SCHEDULE page: 4
Batch Number: 52 Date: 12/29/2010 Reference o Batch Number: 52 Date: 12/29/2010 Reference: -
vendor Amount PO/Line Warrant  Account Vender Amount PO/Line Warramt  Account
MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES IN 53.38 30698/2 000000 00475
105-105 DOG & KENNEL 239.40 * * Total * * COPTER
183-183 MUNICIPAL COURT ADV 156.11 * * Total * *
105 DOG & KENNEL 239.20 * * Total = *
115 PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 183 MUNICIPAL COURT ADV 156.11 * * Total * *
115-115 ADM. & OPERATION
GREAT AMERICA LEASING CORP 3,284.57 31424/1 000000 00200
PHONE SYSTEM-JAM 2011 +¥% End of Meport 4%+
FUELMAN 28.30 31028/1 000000 00475

115-115 ADM. & OPERATION ,312.87 * * Toral = #
115-116 SOCIAL SERVICES

FUELMAN 163.23 31028/1 000000 00475
FUEL-BCSA

115-116 SOCIAL SERVICES 163.23 % & Total * *

115 PUBLIC ASSISTANCE ,476.10 * * Total * #

131 RECORDERS EGUIPMENT
131-131 RECORDERS EQUIFMENT

MERTDIAN MANAGED TECHNOLOGL 485.28 31491/1 000000 00200
TIME BLOCKS

188G INC 1,100.00 31431/1 000000 00200
SOFTWARE MAINT
131-131 RECORDERS EQUIFMENT 1,585.28 * ¢ Total * *
131 RECORDERS EQUIPMENT 1,585.28 * ¢ Total = *
183 MUNTICTPAL COURT ADV
183-183 MUNICIPAL COURT ADV
SHIFLEY¥S OFFICE SUPPLY INC 57.72 30698/1 000000 00175
ENVELOFES, FILE FOLDERS, TAPE
HUROM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 23.94 30698/2 000000 DD47S
COPY PAPER
FRONTIER 21.07 30698/2 000000 00475

PHOME; ACCT# : 275505265440131605

ACCOUNTING DEPT, ROLAND TKACH
— HURON COUNTY AUDITOR

BATLFROCESEIG

12 EAST MAIN § SUITE 300
NORWALK, OHIO 448571545
s

HURGN COUNTY CLAIM SCHEDULE APPROVAL
Tothe Huron County Auditor's Accounting Department
Please check which one zpplies:

sX\‘Ewewlhirsg on the claim schedule has been approved by the Huran
Caunty Commissionars and all warrants are o be released. : .

The following have NOT been approved by the Huron County
Commissioners and sheuld be hedd until further advised.

Hold the following:

Dollar Amount Vendor

10-443

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN HURON COUNTY
SHERIFF (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE EMPLOYER) AND THE FRATERNAL
ORDER OF POLICE OHIO LABOR COUNCIL (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE
UNION)

Larry J. Silcox moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, it has been brought to the attention of the Board of Huron County Commissioners that an
agreement was reached effective January 1, 2011 between the Employer and the Union; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners has reviewed the agreement and find it to be
agreeable now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners approves of the agreement effective
January 1, 2011, and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 28, 2010
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Gary W. Bauer seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Mike Adelman
Aye — Gary W. Bauer
Aye —Larry J. Silcox

Contract on file sheriff’s office.
10-444

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN HURON COUNTY
SHERIFF (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE EMPLOYER) AND THE OHIO
PATROLMEN’S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE
UNION)

Gary W. Bauer moved the adoption of the following resolution:
WHEREAS, it has been brought to the attention of the Board of Huron County Commissioners that an
agreement was reached effective July 2010 — June 2013 between the Employer and the Union; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners has reviewed the agreement and find it to be
agreeable now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners approves of the agreement effective
July 2010; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Larry J. Silcox seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Mike Adelman
Aye — Gary W. Bauer
Aye —Larry J. Silcox

e Contract on file Sheriff’s office.
10-445

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE NEGOTIATED COLLECTIVE BARGAINING

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE HURON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AND
AFSCME, OHIO COUNCIL 8, LOCAL 710, CUSTODIAL/MAINTENANCE/MECHANIC

EMPLOYEES

Larry J. Silcox moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, a three-year collective bargaining agreement has been negotiated between the Huron County
Board of Commissioners and the AFSCME, Ohio Council 8, Local 710, Custodial/Maintenance/Mechanic
Employees; and

WHEREAS, the Huron County Board of Commissioners approved in Executive Session the parameters
for a new three-year agreement effective November 1, 2010 through October 31, 2013 as follows:

Year One: 2% increase effective November 1, 2010

Year Two: wage freeze, no re-opener

Year Three: contract re-opener and

Non-economic changes to body of agreement for clarity and currency and to comply with



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 28, 2010
terms of the arbitration settlement agreement dated August 3, 2010; and

WHEREAS; the Board’s representatives, Sue Bommer and Peter Welch, were authorized to negotiate said
agreement and said agreement has been ratified by the membership of AFSCME, Ohio Council 8, Local
710; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Huron County Board of Commissioners hereby approves the following
terms of this collective bargaining agreement as stated above; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Gary W. Bauer seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Mike Adelman

Aye — Gary W. Bauer

Aye —Larry J. Silcox
10-446

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE NEGOTIATED GRIEVANCE/ARBITRATION
SETTLEMENT BETWEEN THE HURON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AND
AFSCME, OHIO COUNCIL 8, LOCAL 710, CUSTODIAL/MAINTENANCE/MECHANIC
EMPLOYEES

Gary W. Bauer moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, a grievance/arbitration settlement has been negotiated between the Huron County Board of
Commissioners and the AFSCME, Ohio Council 8, Local 710, Custodial/Maintenance/Mechanic
Employees; and

WHEREAS, the Huron County Board of Commissioners approved in Executive Session the parameters
for settlement negotiation; and

WHEREAS,; the Board’s representatives, Sue Bommer and Peter Welch, were authorized to negotiate said
settlement; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Huron County Board of Commissioners hereby approves the following
terms of settlement:

1) The current reduction of work hours from forty (40) hours to thirty-six (36) hours per
week will cease effective midnight July 31, 2010. Members of Local 710 shall be restored to
forty (40) hours of work during each work week effective August 1, 2010;

2) 2) The following language, contained in the collective bargaining agreement between the
parties, Article 18, Hours of Work and Overtime, Section 2, shall be deleted: “The Employer
may adjust the workweek to other than forty (40) hours should workload, efficiency, or
finances so dictate.”’;

3) Effective August 1, 2010, employees of this unit shall receive one additional personal day
to be used by December 31, 2010. The collective bargaining agreement shall be amended to
move “Personal Days” from the Memorandum of Understanding” dated March 7, 2006, with
modifications thereto dated May 21, 2008, to its own section in the CBA to be inserted after
Article 27, “Vacation,” to read as follows: “At the beginning of the calendar year, each
employee shall be credited with twenty-four (24) hours of personal leave. When an employee
desires to use his/her personal time, he/she shall reasonably attempt to notify his/her
immediate supervisor within forty-eight (48) hours of the time he/she is scheduled to report to
work. Personal time may be utilized in increments of one (1) hour.”;

4) During the next negotiations the CBA will have articles renumbered accordingly; and



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 28, 2010

5) Grievance #10-2 and FMCS case #10-55013-8 shall be considered settled effective as of
ratification of the terms contained in the settlement agreement by both AFSCME, Local 710,
and the Huron County Board of Commissioners; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Larry J. Silcox seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Mike Adelman
Aye — Gary W. Bauer
Aye —Larry J. Silcox

10-447

IN THE MATTER OF REDUCING THE ESTIMATE OF RESOURCES FOR THOSE FUNDS
NOT REACHING THE LEVEL OF REVENUE ORIGINALLY ESTIMATED IN THE FINAL
BUDGET

Larry J. Silcox moved the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners being in receipt of an Amended Certificate of
Estimated Resources reducing the estimate of resources for those funds not reaching the level of revenue
they originally estimated in the final budget; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of this Board of Huron County Commissioners to reduce these funds as
attached hereto and incorporated herein; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be sent to the Huron County Auditor and the
departments with revenue reduced; and further

BE IT RESOLVED the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the Board
of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open to the
public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised
Code.

Gary W. Bauer seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye — Mike Adelman

Aye — Gary W. Bauer
Aye —Larry J. Silcox



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 28, 2010

Dee. 27 2010 12:330  Huran County Auditar Mo 3037 R Dec 70 2010 12:33PM Huros County Auditor Ko 3037 P2
w010 2010 ToTAL
AMENDED GERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES | FUND BALANCE REGEIPFTS  ADJUSTMENTS AVAILABLE
Offics of Budgat Commission, HURQN  County, Ohio. | 001-099 GENERAL FUND $858,818.681  §11,805,630.30 $0.00 $12,776.550.00
ORWALK o,
Tothe TAXING Authordy SPECIAL REVENUE

‘The fallowing is the Amended Cerlificate of Estimated Rescurces for the fiscal yasr baginving January 154, 100 MENTAL HEALTH $1458,02620  $2,800,000.00 34,268 916.20
2010 2s revised by tha Budget Commission of said Gounty, which shall gover the total of appropristions 101 LAW LIBRARY 5772 §172.94226 $173,00000
made at any fime during such fiscal year: 102 DRUG LAW ENFORGEMENT $207188 $5,628.02 {5308.05) §8,390.95
103 0.1, 12240 $1.077.60 $1,200.00
104 INDIGENT COARDIAN $6,666.00 30,333 51 (5388.47)  $16813.53
105 DOG & KENH $177,500.00 3270,886.30
wssﬂm\rﬁspcucw:; $31418.90  ($1,15540) 54164490
107 DRETAG $35,000.00 386,860.20
106 DELQ. REAL EST. TAX $30,000.00 $80,827.20
108 PREPAYMENT INT. 35000 $4,848.76
FUND 1172010 NEW MEW | 110 MRIDD PTG $4,630,000.00 36,461265.27
BALANCE REVENUE REVENUE TOTAL 111 SHERIFF V=D CHILD SUPPORT $62.048.27 $105,300.00
. 112 COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS $61,018.00 $68,01041
GENERAL FUND 386981861 §11905,630.39 $000  $12775550.00 113 OHIO DRUG PREVENTION 52230188 (30346.08) 33415082
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS VDSBS IUGISIAMS (16T ITIE0) 536D 210 114 WILLARD JFS SATELLITE 52020900 (S3300.41)  $25008.80
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS $0.00 $1,011.249.83 50.00 31,011,240 88 148 PUBLIC ASST 3800226200 (32,376,578.57) 36,214,150.14
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 3224,833.67 337070 (3100,704.00) $472.110.36 117 CHILD SUPPORT 1,202,000, 00 $1740,623.12
ENTERPRISE FUNDS 7136175 $2,105.961.00 50.00 $2,182.328.76 118 PROBATION SERVICES * §4,60000 $18.270.00
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS §1,241,856.08 §4,440,000,00 (3148,513.15) §5,532,142.94 120 REA $582,500.50 $1,127,527.00
FIDUCIARY FUNDS $244,600.37 $200,472.81 (814,885.82) 8438, 380.26 121 RAILROAD CROSEING IMPROVEMENTS §4,000.00 ($4,000.00) $1,260.00
122 ADULT PROBATION SERVICES 3200000 (3145000 355000
. 123 WIA 32,000,546.00 (31366,178.82) $1,649,024.92
TOTAL S12822,147.05  $61509,098.35 ($481208273)  $50679,164.37 124 MEDIATION 338,567, ($8.26061) 39271039
125 AUTO TAX $4,570,500.00 45.819,195.66

128 ANNEXATION FUND 5,00 185,
129 SPECIAL PROJECTS - COMMON PLEAS $158,000,00 $211,687.00
131 RECORDER'S EQUIPMENT 335,600 336,308.25
132 TITLE DEPARTMENT $231,000,00 $636,013.33
1 123 JUVENILE COURT COMPUTER §37EE G2 (SREBRTE) 36631124
i 134 GLERK OF COURTS GOMPUTER $17,500, $68,660.42
Kalnisen Schatfer 135 CONCEALED WEAPONS, $18.428 80 523,382.46

170067 (81.36047) 52,238.53
321372685 (SB141207)  §287661.73
$1.00247  ($290301)  548,008.00
$3,000.00 (8188.00)  $22.160.56

! 136 JUVENILE IND ALCOHOL TRT
137 DVS SUBSIDY - VARIABLE
Russell Loffler 138 YOUTH PROGRAMS
- 139 GOMMION PLEAS COMPUTER

| 0 LEVY $0.00 528,764.40
| 143 NATIONAL WEBCHECK 3905086 §3273804  (ST8A501)  S28054.86
| 145 CHILDREN'S SERV. FUND $113402550 3143860000  (S91650.01) $2,481,98857
145 CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL TRAINING om0 310070 (5107.00)  $10.402.90
147 ISPATI $115,000.00 .|
160 MARRIAGE LICENSE FEES Getoo  snsi00  sieon
151 METRICH RETENTION 3000 3518781 (317,760.50)
153 ALTERNATIVE RESPONSE 3000 $20.00000
160 DITGH MAINTE ST7ABIAG  $16150000  (S202324) 522606021
70 HLE. BLOCK GRNT $000  $23425000 ($2202400)  §112.226.00
171 HE. BLOCK REV. LOAN $T7I4TEI5 31845000 $102,928.25
173 RECYCLE OHIO 2010 $0.00 42,0000 $2,000.00
174 GAS TO ENERGY GRANT FOOO  $15500000  (S10018.58) 514409042
175 RECYCLE GHIO 2008 $8.400.00 50.00 58,400.00
177 EMERGENCY MGT. ASBIST SIFT6M $11320000 444 576,44
|
|
Dee. 37, 2010 12:34PM  Huren County Audiler Mo 3037 P 3 Dec. 77 2010 12:34P8  Huron Caunty Aediter No. 3037 P 4
FUND ACCOUNT AMOUNT
180 MUNY ROAD ) 354388472 $185000.00 370880472 . y
183 MUNICIPAL COURT ADVOGATE $920039 59708678 (3303743 4413090 et 10a-104-00280 s
184 VICTIMS ASST, PROGRAM $64239857  $12088572  (53,08020) 318201540 106 SHERIFF'S POLICING 106-106-00125 ($1,155.10)
185 0-1-1 36847050 $147,00000 ($33201)  $536,146.46 113 OHIO DRUG PREVENTION 11311300125 {#5.545.09)
187 MR/DD RESIDENTIAL SERVIGE $80454310  $1,000,000.00 $1,884,843.19 114 WILLARD JFS SATELLITE 114.114.00175 (s52.27)
168 HELP ME GROW $100.40556 33200000 ($140.22241)  $44021314 11411400200 (#1,800.00)
180 SEMIOR CITIZENS SERVICES 5000 354321778 $543,21775 11411400270 ($017.46)
190 COMPREHENSIVE HOUSING $70415.00  §205371.00  (§80,227.00)  $209,669.00 11411400470 (55.00)
192 HOMELAND SECURITY SD.OD  $2B0BGROD  (FIS244653) 510822147 {14-114-00476 (8624 38) (330011}
185 LOCAL EMERGENCY $2085618  $20820.00  ($1.14500) 34334010 115 PUBLIG ASST. BA15.00125 (3485366 07) o
186 PROGRAM INCOME 326,523.48 §150.00 326,873.49 : 116-115-00475 ($353,000,00)
157 EMA HAZMAT SI04ETLIT  $16.443.00 ) §121.11482 1184116.00470  (51,540,460.60)  (2.379,050.95)
180 NSP GRANT 3000 F14460800  (376ITIG6T)  $6802433 124 RR CROSSING IMPROVEMENTS: 129-124-00475 "
122 ADULY PROBATION 122
TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS SI0163,767.35 $91,540,80448 (54,547,176.06) $37,165,082.15 e {45000y
123 WA 123-123-00230
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 12312300240
200 HUMAN SERVICES BOND RETIRE 3000 333741250 $337.412.50 123-123-00250
205 COUNTY BOND RETIREMENT 5000 sa7681238 $276.612.39 14230080 (309
210 JAIL BOND RETIREMENT 30,00 $307,025.00 $2307,025,00 : 123-123-00285 (3170,351.85)
TOTAL DEBT SERVIGE FUNDS $0.00 $1011240.88 . §DOD  $1011249.88 124 MEDIATION :ﬂlﬁiﬁ:i Eﬁ:gﬁ:Q a3
. 133 JUVENILE COURT COMPUTER 13313300280 (56,888 78)
CAMTAL PROJECT FUNDS 135 CONCEALED WEAPONS 135-436-00476 (5607.84)
130 JUVENILE IND ALCOH 136-136-00525 136047
305 MR/DD CONSTRUCTION §3602.77  §300,000.00  (§100,704.00)  $202,988.77 137 DYS SUBSIDY ?.fg R é?-lnﬁuu r;;,.mwj
310 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT 522114080 54708078 $269,12158 137-137-00625 (s5521227) (61.41227)
136 YOUTH PROGRAMS -138-004
TOTAL GAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS $224533.67  $347.08078  (S100.70400)  $472110.35 143 MATIONAL WEBCHECK :i:::.;am;: E:‘?,::m
145 CHILDREN'S SERV. FUND 145-145-00160 (591,559.0%)
ENTERPRISE FUNDS 148 CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 146-146-00260 ($107.50)
150 MARRIAGE LICENSE FEES 150-150-00525 (51,092.00)
IR s smy e R | meotol mmEE cm
3 3 170 HC. BLOCK GRANT 170-170-008 1
525 SOLID WASTE DISTRICT 53869433 $105.000.00 $143,804.03 idgileiorid m‘;.,;‘f,?,_;% (122.004.00)
TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS $7T367.76  §2,105,961.00 $0.00  $2,183,328.78 ":S‘c:s};r:si';iﬁa:mw :;;:mﬁi “é?%ggg;
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 160 COMPRENENSIVE HOUBING :23’::’,‘;%: (mﬂ;ﬂ
180-00620
580 HEALTH INSURANCE $1241666.00  §4,440,00000 (514B,513.15) $8,632.142.04 :ggt‘mm mﬁﬂx; (90,327.00)
1 Al IRITY 3
TOTAL INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS $1241856.00  $4440,000.00 (S148,513.15) $5532,142.94 92 HOMELAD SECU! }2::;3%:: :gi:g:;é;
- 182-182-00281 {30.82)
DUCIARY FUNDS 192-192-00285 1367.687.29) (162,446.53)
188 NSP G
600 EARLY INTERVENT COLLAB. $5,682.77 $4000000  (7.02181) 33776190 ANT ]25;::33}:? m";ﬁi;sgi
505 MR/DD TRUST $3000237  $10.000.00 £140,00237 108 188 00482 (330,543.00) (75:37187)
620 TRUST-HARTER FUND 812,674 64 $10,000.00 322 574,64 1 N
el Hiimes oo Tmew | wsoocowmerow wewedwmd o
635 TRUST-COMMISSARY ROT, 5200668  ST7SM41  (ATELN) §11329689 600-400-00260 (84646.08)
54D GANINE TRUST FUND $1,649.60 $5,350.40 $5,000.00 800-600-00350 (51,362.05) (7.698.04)
650 UNCLAIMED MONEY $81,16845 $4,000.00 , 38518845 835 TRUST-COMMISSARY ROT. G35-835-00125 (36.764.11)
850 UNCLAIMED MOMEY ‘B60-650-00260 (34,000.00)
TOTAL FIDUCIARY FUNDS S24460057  $004T2E1  (31400593) 343938026
GRAND TOTAL $12522,147.75  $51,569,099.35 (54,812,082.7) $50,578,184.37 | asHo1eI0
Dec, 27, 2000 12:36M0 Huron Cosoty Auditer Ko 3037 P05 .
accouiNG nee, ROLAND TKACH mosagnos S
R HURON COUNTY AUDITOR I
Bam oG Loy |
i 5000 gt
L mmssuwY reALE Oy
oo oo oty ey

410 Get ik
g prery WIS AN MEA SRS
) ) ssvaona
MAPEERATET
pyaey PRI 4

12 EAST MAIN STREET  SUITE 300
NORWALK, OHTO 448571545
o an 124

December 23, 2010

Huran County Commissioners
180 Milan Avanue
Norwalk OH 44857

Dear Board of Commissieners:

Enclosed herein is an Amended Cerfificate of Estimated Resauroes for year end 2010. |
Some funds did not reach the level of revenue they originally estimated for this calendar |
year, therefora It s a requirement that the Audilor reduce their revenue resources by the

amount dsficient

In addition, because of this deficiency in revenus, some funds wers also aver
appmprlalbd Therafore, a listing Is included of all appropriation adjustmants that need
10 be approved by\he Board of Commissioners to put each fund in compliance for
audiling purposes in 2010,

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,
G St
Dennis Stieber
Deputy Auditor To

ROLAND TKACH
Huron County Auditor



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 28, 2010
10-448

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING OF THE AGREEMENT FOR THE HOUSING OF
JUVENILES IN THE SENECA COUNTY YOUTH CENTER

Gary W. Bauer moved the adoption of the following resolution:
WHEREAS, Huron County does not maintain a juvenile detention facility; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners is desirous of entering into an
agreement with Seneca County for the receipt, custody, and care of juveniles at the Seneca County
Youth Center; now therefore
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby enters into
agreement with Seneca County for the receipt, custody, and care of juveniles at the Seneca
County Youth Center as per contract attached hereto and incorporated herein; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations
of the Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in
meetings open to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including
Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Larry J. Silcox seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as
follows:

Aye — Mike Adelman
Aye — Gary W. Bauer
Aye —Larry J. Silcox

10-449

IN THE MATTER APPROVING FIXED PRICE PRICING ATTACHMENT TO FIRST ENERGY
SOLUTIONS CORP CUSTOMER SUPPLY AGREEMENT DATED 29™ DAY OF DECEMBER 2009

Larry J. Silcox moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners executed a customer supply agreement with First
Energy Solutions Corp dated the 29™ day of December 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners has received a fixed price pricing attachment to
the First Energy Solutions Corp customer supply agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners desires to approve the fixed price pricing
attachment to the agreement; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners approves the fixed price pricing
attachment as attached hereto and incorporated herein; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Gary W. Bauer seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye — Mike Adelman

Aye — Gary W. Bauer
Aye —Larry J. Silcox



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 28, 2010
At 9:30 a.m. Public Comment

Sheriff Howard came before the board in regards to a letter the board received and explained a grant that is
a reimbursement based grant and didn’t have to come before the board for reimbursement. The sheriff
explained the grant and stated that he had already secured the grant but however the issue comes into play
for the next calendar year for the reimbursement for patrol and getting deputies on the street. The sheriff
stated that since the county gets the reimbursement and it doesn’t go to the sheriff’s department is asking if
it is possible to allocate the money into his budget. The sheriff stated that if he pays this out for extra
patrol his is going to be $25,000 short in his budget. It is not going to cost the taxpayers of Huron County
any extra money. If we pass on this grant and if he doesn’t fulfill his obligation the county will not receive
this grant again. Next year it will be up close to $40,000.00. This is very effective for him to get extra cars
out on the streets to protect our citizens. Mr. Bauer asked where does this grant come from. The sheriff
answered the state. The sheriff stated that we already have the grant and that we have been operating on it
all year but we were able to absorb it this year because it was such a small amount of time but next year is
the majority of the grant and it is reimbursement based. If they reimbursed back to the sheriff it wouldn’t
be a problem but it is reimbursed back to the county and that is were the problem lies. Mr. Silcox asked
when the reimbursement is made. The sheriff stated thirty days after the last hour worked. Mr. Bauer
asked Auditor Roland Tkach what needed to be done. Mr. Tkach stated that just to make sure that he has
that figure in the general fund budget and then the cash moves into the general fund and if this is
something that has been an oversight by the budget commission it is something that needs to be looked at
as far as what the general revenue is going to be. Mr. Silcox stated so it will be included in the final
budget. Mr. Tkach stated what we want to do is a final revenue estimate. Mr. Silcox stated that he does
not have a problem with it if it is figured into the final budget next year. Mr. Bauer stated that it is money
in and money out. The Sheriff stated that he wanted to be up front with the board about this. The sheriff
stated that another thing that is a problem for them and that is the gas prices and stated that they had
estimated their gas prices at $2.60 per gallon and we already know that we will come short at the end of the
year with the current budget that we have at $3.15 per gallon and if gas goes up to $4.00 per gallon it is
going to be a significant problem for us. We are making some efforts now to take some steps to try to help
along the way but stated that he will probably be coming before the board mid year and letting you know
where we stand in that line item.

Roland Tkach, Auditor said a few words of praise to Mike Adelman.
At 9:47 a.m. the board recessed.
At 9:54 a.m. regular session.

SIGNINGS

Sue Bommer, HR, Loss Control came before the board and presented a buildings and grounds request for
the correction of items that were found in the courthouse inspections. Ms. Bommer also spoke in regards
to an email received from CORSA that stated that our Vehicle policy needed to be amended which has
been done with resolution stating that it had been adopted by the board of commissioners. We now need
each elected official to put something in writing stating that they also adopt the policy. This is needed by
the December 30, 2010 and the only one that she has received back is from the Coroner. The board will
help Ms. Bommer to get these signed and returned to CORSA. The board suggested that Ms. Bommer
prepare a form and email to the elected officials and ask them to sign such form with an immediate return
on it.



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 28, 2010

o v 52000 10:55M No. 6367 P 1
From:Cheryl

RECOMMENDATIONS

Huron County Buildings & Grounds Request Form - ‘None Found

County office or department requestingaervice en o n
Signature of requesting offi u j'gﬁg [ Eﬁﬁ;;;:

Date of request 5/

L. Dess pl'um i the, u'wnrl: ¥ TEnoVation seded

7}

mghou ignage.
Prup: ly hany e all extinguinhers with wrvprhl: signage. All

2010 - 3 Microphone Cord in Magistrate Gilbert's courtroom is n trip and fall
hazard. Properly secare cord to mitigate Nazard

_— -

ddvisory

2016 - 4 Power strips were found in use througho tl‘u-lllry Extensions eords and
power strips are only o be used for less than 90 days. Permanent connections

llmnlrlh installed if conmections of >90 days are requi ml

2010 - § Power outlets in proximity to water (< 3 feet) should be GECI protected,

DEFINITIONS

6.5 ‘mandate |
7.1fa mwﬁm s repuis, bo wp‘—"mfj w0 o fand this mjm_\&m_Al% Critical: ds:yn uug::mn;mul at g mmediatssienion end corected in 30
actions provided to CORSA Risk Minlg:ml:ﬂ team within same 30 day
Mu“ flemc 7‘%"1@‘79 /‘Fﬂm °1Wﬂ?_¢.d&n—_4&£ %-a—u—gd fimeperiod
20 Priority:  Recommendations othy rrhanwd:wmcbwq uire pros

mpt aftention.
e sctions provided to CORS A Risk

Your request is OK'd_ Documentati
Manngemen hin 90 days of receipts of correspondence.
— Advisory:  Helpful i ion based on sound risk principles
Board Presideat : Supervisor
Huron County Board of Commissicuers  Buildings & Grounds

‘Work will commence

Discussion was had in regards to the Auditor’s budget. Larry Silcox stated that he thought that the board
had discussed the auditor’s budget and changed it to the figure that he needed and Mr. Bauer agreed that
he thought they had done so as well. Mr. Bauer stated that he was totally shocked by the newspaper
article. Mr. Silcox stated that Mr. Adelman had brought in the sheet of what the auditor needed to go back
to forty hours and they agreed to put that amount in the budget and Mr. Bauer stated that was his
understanding as well. Mr. Adelman stated that he does not believe that it was decided to put that amount
back in the budget. Mr. Adelman stated that when he asked about putting it back that they said not at this
time. Mr. Bauer stated that he did not think that was right. Mr. Bauer stated that it was certainly his intent
to put this amount back in the budget. The minutes were checked and the discussion did not reflect
whether it would be put back in the budget or not. Mr. Silcox stated that it can be adjusted in the final
budget. The board agreed that they were looking at what the auditor’s budget was in 2009. Mr. Adelman
explained his recollections of the discussion and Mr. Bauer stated that they would have to agree not to
agree that it was his intent to increase the auditor’s budget as requested by the auditor.

At 10:12 a.m. Tim Hollinger, Health Department came before the board in regards to a grant for septic
systems failing in the county. Mr. Hollinger stated that the Ohio EPA sent out an email to Health Districts
saying that they had five million dollars from Ohio Water Pollution Control Loan Fund for replacement of
septic systems that are failing in the counties. What they have is a grant that we can apply for and
explained the criteria for such grant. Mr. Hollinger stated that the Huron County Health District was
looking at applying for $240,000 which is the equivalent of 20 septic systems. If the money is not used it
goes back. This is a one year opportunity that the county has to utilize these funds. They felt that this
would be a good year with so many people being laid off and not having an income coming in, however if
they have a septic system that is failing this would give them an opportunity to apply for the grant. Mr.
Hollinger stated that they need a letter from the county commissioners as the county commissioners accept
the grant and the health district becomes the administrative agent and bills out all the paperwork, deals
with the contractor. The home owner never receives any of the money. The money is placed with the
county auditor and is drawn down for use to pay the contractor. The contractors bid the projects. The
grant will pay up to 85% of the cost and the homeowner is responsible for the remainder of the cost.

Gary W. Bauer moved to approve and support the Huron County General Health District in applying
for a $240,000 in grant funds from the Ohio EPA to help low income families with failing septic
systems put in new septic systems . Larry J. Silcox seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its
adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye — Mike Adelman
Aye — Gary W. Bauer
Aye —Larry J. Silcox



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 28, 2010
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Division of Environmental and Financial Assistance

P.O. Box 1049

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049

Attn: Dave Reiff

Dear Mr. Reiff:

The Board of Huron County Commissioners by motion and second on December 28, 2010
agreed to allow the Huron County General Health District to apply for funds in the amount of
$240,000.00 from the 2011 Ohio Water Pollution Control Loan Fund assistance program and
administer such funds.

Sincerely,

HURON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Mike Adelman, Gary W. Bauer, Larry J. Silcox

Shitepageneralhealthdistrictgrantletter122810

Mr. Adelman presented budget notes for the final budget. Mr. Bauer discussed a phone that he had
received from Cary Brickner, Soil & Water Conservation District. Mr. Bauer stated that he had told Mr.
Brickner that the board would consider a small increase to $126,000 for their budget for the final budget.
Mr. Brickner had submitted a higher number as a budget request and stated that Mr. Brickner would really
like for the board to consider the higher number and then he will not take all the money because he will
send the number to Columbus and get their matching funds to cover that. Mr. Bauer stated that is not
going to happen. Mr. Adelman stated that he thought that the final carryover number is going to be a bit
better than what they had anticipated. Mr. Adelman stated that he would apologize if there was some
misunderstanding on the auditor’s budget. Mr. Adelman also discussed a prosecutor’s opinion from 1998
as to what authority the board of commissioners has as it relates to determine the status of the Huron
County Airport Authority. This opinion stated as Daivia Kasper had just recently stated in an opinion that
there was no delegation of power or authority of the board of county commissioners to dissolve the airport
authority because of the dissolution of the authority or its assets has not been provided for by the Ohio
Revised Code it is a judicial matter which may be resolved by a court of competent jurisdiction. Mr.
Silcox stated that there is one other way we can do that and that is giving them an eviction notice to get off
of our property.



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 28, 2010

2011 Budget Notes

Soil & Water District
Requesting an increase from
$122,850 to $126,000

OSU Extension
2?77

Agricultural Society
Consider an increase from
$3000 to $8000

Airport
Consider a request of
$22,500 matching grant funds

Development Council
Consider an increase from
$25,425 to $27,975
plus, $1000 to SCORE

Public Defenders Office
Requested an increase from
$224,856 to $249,978

County Auditor
Requested an increase from
$223,702 to $238,702

Contingencies
Consider a total appropriation of
$450,000 - $475,000

At 10:30 a.m. Larry J. Silcox moved to adjourn. Gary W. Bauer seconded the motion. The meeting
stood adjourned.

IN THE MATTER OF OPEN SESSION
The Huron County Commissioners hereby attest that all actions and deliberations of the Board legally

required to be public were conducted in an open session on this date and that the foregoing minutes
represent the official action of the Board.




REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 28, 2010
IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFICATION

The Clerk to the Board does hereby attest that the foregoing is a true and correct record of all actions taken
by the Board of Huron County Commissioners on December 28, 2010.

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. With no further business to come before the Board, the
meeting was adjourned at 10:30 a.m.

Signatures on File



